items necessary to calculate such measures without unreasonable effort.  These items include, but are not limited to, certain non-recurring or non-core items the Company may record that could materially impact net
income, as well as the impact of COVID-19.  These items are uncertain, depend on various factors, and could have a material impact on the U.S. GAAP reported results for the guidance period.

The following charts should be read in conjunction with the Company’s fourth quarter and full year earnings news release dated February 25, 2021, which has been furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission
on Form 8-K, and the Company’s Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2020 as well the second quarter earnings news release dated August 3, 2021, which has been furnished to the Securities and Exchange
Commission on Form 8-K, and once filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Company’s 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2021.  These documents may contain additional explanatory language and
information regarding certain of the items included in the following reconciliations.

Non-GAAP and Pro Forma Measures

23
©2021 Quaker Houghton. All Rights Reserved

A B C = B - A D E = C + D

YTD Q2 2020 Full Year 2020 Last Six
Months 2020 YTD Q2 2021 TTM Q2 2021

Net (loss) income attributable to Quaker Chemical Corporation (36,116)$   39,658$   75,774$   72,185$   147,959$
Depreciation and amortization 42,742   84,494   41,752   44,792   86,544
Interest expense, net 15,272   26,603   11,331   11,088   22,419
Taxes on (loss) income before equity in net income of

 associated companies
EBITDA 12,050$   145,459$   133,409$   153,972$   287,381$

Equity income in a captive insurance company (155)   (1,151)   (996)   (3,963)   (4,959)
Houghton combination, integration and other

acquisition-related expenses
Restructuring and related charges 2,202   5,541   3,339   1,473   4,812
Fair value step up of acquired inventory sold 226   226   -   801   801
CEO transition costs -   -   -   812   812
Inactive subsidiary's non-operating litigation costs -   -   -   293   293
Customer bankruptcy costs 463   463   -   -   -
Indefinite-lived intangible asset impairment 38,000   38,000   -   -   -
Pension and postretirement benefit costs, non-service components 23,866   21,592   (2,274)   (253)   (2,527)
Brazilian non-income tax credits -   -   -   (13,293)   (13,293)
Gain on changes in insurance settlement restrictions of an inactive

subsidiary and related insurance insolvency recovery
Currency conversion impacts of hyper-inflationary economies 124   450   326   278   604

Adjusted EBITDA 92,542$   221,974$   129,432$   147,205$   276,637$

-   (18,144)   (18,144)   -   (18,144)

13,772   7,085

30,459

20,857

(9,848)   (5,296)

15,766   29,538

4,552   25,907

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Trailing Twelve Months Q2 2021
(dollars in thousands)

24
©2021 Quaker Houghton. All Rights Reserved

Appendix
Pro Forma Results

Full Year 2019 Pro Forma Reconciliation
(dollars in millions)

Quaker Houghton Divestitures Other (a) Pro Forma*

Net sales 1,134$   475$   (34)$   (13)$   1,562$

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Quaker Houghton 32$   (3)$   (6)$   10$   33$
  Depreciation and Amortization 45   31   -   3   77

Interest Expense, Net 17   33   -   (15)   35
  Taxes on Income (b) 2   (1)   (2)   3   2

EBITDA* 96   60   (8)   1   148

[…]

(c) Other addbacks include equity income in a captive insurance company, pension and postretirement benefit costs, non-service components, customer
bankruptcy costs, insurance insolvency recoveries and currency conversion impacts of hyper-inflationary economies.

2019

* Certain amounts may not calculate due to rounding, including EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) as well as the total pro forma
financial results presented for combined Quaker Houghton.

(a) Other includes: (i) additional depreciation and amortization expense based on the initial estimates of fair value step up and estimated useful lives of
depreciable fixed assets, definite-lived intangible assets and investment in associated companies acquired; (ii) adoption of required accounting guidance and
alignment of related accounting policies; (iii) elimination of transactions between Quaker and Houghton; and (iv) an adjustment to interest expense, net, to
reflect the impact of the new financing and capital structure of the combined Company.

26
©2021 Quaker Houghton. All Rights Reserved

Full Year 2018 Pro Forma Reconciliation
(dollars in millions)

Quaker Houghton Divestitures Other (a) Pro Forma*

Net sales 868$   861$   (53)$   (22)$   1,655$

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Quaker Houghton 59$   (0)$   (9)$   17$   66$
  Depreciation and Amortization 20   54   -   5   79

Interest Expense, Net 4   56   -   (25)   35
  Taxes on Income (b) 25   3   (2)   5   30

EBITDA* 108   113   (12)   1   210
  Combination, Integration and Other Acquisition-Related Expenses 16   7   -   -   23

Other Addbacks (c) 1   2   -   -   3
Adjusted EBITDA* 126$   121$   (12)$   1$   236$

Adjusted EBITDA Margin* (%) 14% 14% 23% -4% 14%

(b) Taxes on income related to both Divestitures and Other reflect each tax effected at the U.S. federal tax rate of 21%.

(c) Other addbacks include currency conversion impacts on hyper-inflationary economies, a gain on the liquidation of an inactive legal entity and charges
related to non-recurring non-income tax and VAT charges.

2018

* Certain amounts may not calculate due to rounding, including EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) as well as the total pro forma
financial results presented for combined Quaker Houghton.

(a) Other includes: (i) additional depreciation and amortization expense based on the initial estimates of fair value step up and estimated useful lives of